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FINANCIAL ACCOUNTING - I — GENERAL
Paper : CC-1.1 Cg
Full Marks : 80

Candidates are required to give their answers in their own words
as far as practicable.
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Bad debt written off 3,600
Discount Allowed 1,200
Sundry Debtors 40,000
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B.B.S. Electronics T fam a1 @@ (Sale or Return) fSfET® #4407 et T3 1 2018 A1 Fsfeie

TSl *CACR ¢
.
- i 9 1,25,000
Sept. 10 Sent goods to customers on Sale or Return basis at cost plus 25% ,25,
Oct. 20 Goods returned by customers 40,000
Nov. 25 Received letters of approval from customers 60,000
20,000

Dec. 31 Goods with customers neither sold nor returned
B.B.S. Electronics @ a9t (3@ Gammafecs AR Rew R s a1 zrs|

29717 99 31.12.2018 (© (19 2T, G2 4990 T B.B.S. Electronics-93 ST I2TS ATAGIR AIfef! @0t
¢

frsfefe wrarg fofere, FIFO method-43 FRIT 31st July, 2018-93 (¥ ABIF-9 &7 fdfaet FT ¢

2018
July 1 Opening Stock 100 kg @ % 10 per kg.
6 Purchase 600 kg @ T 11 per kg.
15 Issued 450 kg
21 Purchase 800 kg @ ¥ 12 per kg.

28 Issued 650 kg
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(a) Actual turnover from 01.02.18 to 30.06.18 1,50,000
(b) Turnover from 01.02.17 to 30.06.17 4,20,000
(¢) Turnover from 01.02.17 to 31.01.18 9,00,000
(d) Net profit for the last financial year 1,40,000
(¢) Insured Standing charges for the last financial year 1,12,000
(f) Total standing charges for the last financial year 1,28,000

8,40,000

(g) Turnover for the last financial year

ot ©2 BOIS S WieRie o fwwe—
(i) Saving in insured standing charges — ¥ 5,000.
(i) Loss of profit policy with an indemnity period of 6 months — ¥ 2,50,000

(iii) There is an upward trend in turnover by 15%.

SoiRiSE w2 (AT e e R i Fdfwe w0

31.12.2018-(® i = Bose & Co.-% 33 (s el weafe AR T 2ER—

01.01.18 Opening Balance (Dr.)
(Cr.)
Transactions during the year 2018 :
Total Purchases (including credit purchases T 1,80,000)
Return to creditors.
Cash & Cheque paid to creditors
Discount Received
Allowances received
Bills Payable accepted
Bills payable dishonoured
Out of cheque paid to creditors cheque dishonoured
Interest charged by creditors
Transfer to Sales Ledger.

Closing Balance (Dr.) on 31.12.18
Ay AT @36 Creditors Ledger Adjustment Account (ofd ¢t |

4
3,000
1,20,000

2,00,000
4,000
1,75,000
8,000
3,000
5,000
500
5,000
400
500
1,000
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Receipts and Payments Account
for the year ended 31.12.2018

g 4
To Balance b/d 7,600 By Sports Equipment 20,000
To Subscription for 2018 37,000 (Purchased on 01.09.18)
for 2017 2,000 By Salary and Wages 6,000
for 2019 2,500 By Printing and Stationery 600
To Interest of Govt. Securities By Electricity Charges 1,000
@5% of cost 1,000 By Tournament Expenses 13,000
To Entrance Fees 5000 By Balance c/d ﬂ_
55,100 55,100

Other assets and liabilities of the club as on 01.01.18 were :

Sports equipment ¥ 35,000, Club Ground ¥ 15,000, Furniture T 5,000, Capital Fund ¥ 84,600.

AR ol RTasa $39 219 31.12.18-(9 718 IRTI &) g3 Income and Expenditure Acc
$@ wifitd @ Balance Sheet Cof TGl 8

(%) Subscription for 2018 still outstanding ¥ 1,000.

ount @R

(31) Depreciation to be provided @20% p.a. on sports equipment and @5% p.a., on furniture. ~ >°
ot - of
Adhunika Stores-43 f=RRe @eaifiE ¢ Tfefe ©25 (AT 31.12.18-(9 312 T=CI &) @316 Trading and
Profit & Loss Account 3% €2 SIfitd @36 Balance Sheet 2go Ul ¢ S@
Dr. Cr.
(¥.) (%)
Purchases 144,000 Capital 1,20,000
i 1,40,000 )
Machinery Sales‘ . 322,000
Wages 18,000  Provision for Doubtful Debts 6.000
Trade Expenses 8,800 Interest received on loan ’
Freight 7,200 Discount Received 00
Opening Stock 16,000 Creditors 3,600
Rent 6,000 Bad Debts Recovery 72,000
Sundry Debtors 96,000 Bank Interest 2,400
3,600

)]
Please Turn Qv -
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Dr. Cr.

(%.) (X.)
Stationery 6,000 Bills Payable 28,000
Repairs and Maintenance 5,000 Miscellaneous Receipts 7,600
Bad Debts 3,600
12% Loan to Arun (01.01.18) 20,000
Salary 22,000
Sales Return 6,000
Discount Allowed 3,000
Cash at Bank 54,000
Cash in hand 10,000

5,65,600 _M

Additional Information :

(i) Closing Stock valued at ¥ 30,000.

(i) Goods destroyed by fire ¥ 8,000, insurance claim received % 6,000.
(iii) Salary for the month of December, 2018 became due.

(iv) Depreciate fixed assets by 10% p.a.

(v) Provide 10% as Provision for Doubtful Debts on debtors.

[ English Version ]
The figures in the margin indicate full marks.

Group - A
Answer the following questions.

1. (a) Mention two qualitative characteristics of accounting information.

(b) What is ‘Accounting Cycle’?

(c) Which accounting concept or convention is applicable in the following case?

“Closing stock is valued at lower of cost price or market price”. 2+2+1 ‘
Or,

Fill in the blanks selecting the correct one out of words given in the bracket : 1x5

(a) Business goodwillis ____(tangible/intangible fixed asset)

(b) Lenders are example of

(external/internal) users of accounting information.

(c) Purchase Day Book is a . (Joumal/Ledger)

(d) Depreciation is an example of _____ (Expenses/Loss )
. es
(e) Profit under cash basis is ¥ 15,000, If e
,UU0. If expe i
profit under accrual basis will be peses guistanding at the end of the year & 5,000, then

— . (10,000/% 20,000).
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2. What factors should be considered for charging depreciation? 5
Or,

Pass journal entries to rectify the following errors detected after preparation of Trial Balance but before
preparation of Final Accounts :

(a) Purchase of Furniture for ¥ 10,000 passed through Purchase Day Book.

(b) Rent paid X 5,000 to landlord debited to the personal account of Landlord.

(c) Sales Day Book Cast short by T 1,000. - 2+2+1
3. Sri Dulal Chatterjee maintain Provision for doubtful debt @ 5% and Provision for discount on debtors

@ 2%. On 01.01.17 he had balances in these accounts ¥ 3,000 and ¥ 1,140 respectively. The following
particulars are available from his trial balance as on 31.12.2017 :

z.

Bad debt written off 3,600

Discount Allowed 1,200

Sundry Debtors 40,000
Prepare Bad Debt Account and Provision for Bad Debt Account for the year 2017. 5

Or,

Mention which of the following transactions is a capital expenditure and which one is revenue
expenditure : 1x5

(a) Purchase of machinery worth ¥ 50,000.
(b) Paid customs duty of ¥ 10,000 for importing machinery from foreign country.
(c) Paid office rent for ¥ 5,000.
(d) Spent ¥ 30,000 for repairing of building.
(e) Paid T 10,000 as registration fee for registering Patent Right.
4. B.B.S. Electronics sends goods to their customers on Sale or Return basis. The following transactions
took place during 2018 :
2018 z

Sept. 10 Sent goods to customers on Sale or Return basis at cost plus 25%

1,25,000
Oct. 20 Goods ret db stomers
c oods returned by cu 40,000
Nov. 25 Received letters of approval from customers 60.000
Dec. 31 Goods with customers neither sold nor returned ’
20,000

B.B.S. Electronics records sale or return transactions as ordinary sales. Y
the necessary journal entries in the books of B.B.S. Electronics asg i s Fequired to pass
closes on 31.12.2018. Hing that accounting year

5
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5. From the following data, calculate the value of closing inventory on 31st July, 2018, uisng FIFO method: 5

2018
July 1 Opening Stock 100 kg @ ¥ 10 per kg.
6 Purchase 600 kg @ ¥ 11 per kg.
15 Issued 450 kg
21 Purchase 800 kg @ ¥ 12 per kg.
28 Issued 650 kg
Group - B

Answer the following questions :
6. (a) What do you mean by ‘Generally Accepted Accounting Principle’?

(b) What is ‘Capital Maintenance’ in accounting?

(c) How capital is maintained in accounting? 3+2+5
Or,
(a) What is financial accounting standard?
(b) What is the procedure of issuing accounting standard in India?
’ 2+6+2

(c) What do you mean by ‘IFRS’?

7. On 25th March, 2018 X & Co. of Kolkata sends 100 sarees costing ¥ 1,500 each to Y & Co. of
Mumbai to be sold by the later on consignment basis. Invoice price of the above sarees has been arrived
at afier adding 331/3% on cost. X & Co. spends railway freight ¥ 7,500, insurance % 1,000 and loading
charges Z 500 to send the consignment. Y & Co. is entitled to a commission of 5% on gross sales.

5 sarees were lost-in transit to Mumbai for which a claim of ¥ 7,000 was received from the insurance
company. On 31st December, 2018, X & Co. received an account sale from Y & Co. which shows the

following :
7~
Gross Sale proceeds of 80 sarees 1.60.000
Less ;. Clearing charges 1,900
Godown expenses 3,100
Commission 8.000 13.000
147,000

(a) Show the following accounts in the books of X & Co. :
(i) Consignment Account

(i) Y & Co. Account
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(b) Ascertain the quantum of loss in respect of sarces lost-in-transit 54342

Or,

The godown of U. Ltd. caught fire on 01.02.2 i
he g -U2.2018 and bus ! i ' i
From the books of accounts, the following information l\szzse‘;;zgf:ila”y o upto 30002018

(a) Actual turnover from 01.02.18 to 30.06.18 1,5:,000
(b) Turnover from 01.02.17 to 30.06.17 4,20,000
(c) Turnover from 01.02.17 to 31.01.18 9,00,000
(d) Net profit for the last financial year 1,40,000
(e) Insured Standing charges for the last financial year 1,12,000
(f) Total standing charges for the last financial year 1,28,000
(g) Turnover for the last financial year 8,40,000

Additional information besides above are as follows :
(i) Saving in insured standing charges — ¥ 5,000.
(ii) Loss of profit policy with an indemnity period of 6 months— 2,50,000

(iii) There is an upward trend in turnover by 15%.

Compute claim for loss of profit under the policy. 10

. Following information have been extracted from the books of Bose & Co. for the year ended

31.12.2018 —

4

01.01.18 Opening Balance (Dr.) 3,000

(Cr) 1,20,000
Transactions during the year 2018 :
Total Purchases (including credit purchases ¥ 1,80,000) 2,00,000
Return to creditors 4,000
Cash & Cheque paid to creditors 1,75,000
Discount Received 8,000
Allowances received 3,000
Bills Payable accepted 5,000
Bills payable dishonoured 500

Please Turn Over
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‘“"'““‘:)"‘x of cheque paid to creditors, cheque dishonoured 5,000
Interest charged by creditors 400
Transfer to Sales Ledger. 500
Closing Balance (Dr.) on 31.12.18 1,000

10

Prepare Creditors Ledger Adjustment Account in General Ledger.
The following Receipts and Payments Account has been prepared for the year ended 31.12.2018 by
Burdwan Cricket Club.

Receipts and Payments Account

for the year ended 31.12.2018

4 4

To Balance b/d 7,600 By Sports Equipment 20,000
To Subscription for 2018 37,000 (Purchased on 01.09.18)

for 2017 2,000 By Salary and Wages 6,000

for 2019 2,500 By Printing and Stationery 600

To Interest of Govt. Securities By Electricity Charges 1,000

@5% of cost 1,000 By Tournament Expenses 13,000

14,500

To Entrance Fees 5,000 By Balance c/d

55,100 55,100

Other assets and liabilities of the club as on 01.01.18 were :

Sports equipment T 35,000, Club Ground % 15,000, Furniture ¥ 5,000, Capital Fund % 84,600. Considering
the following information prepare an Income and Expenditure Account for the year ended 31.12.18 and

& Balance Sheet as on that date :
(i) Subscription for 2018 still outstanding ¥ 1,000.

(i) Depreciation to be provided @20% p.a. on sports equipment and @5% p.a. on furniture
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Group - C
10. From the following Trial Balance and additional information of Adhunika Stores, prepare a Trading and
Profit and Loss Account for the year ended 31.12.18 and a Balance Sheet as o’n that date : T 15
Dr. Cr.
(%.) (X.)
Purchases 1,44000  Capital 1,20,000
Machinery 1,40,000  Sales 3,22,000
Wages 18,000 Provision for Doubtful Debts 6,000
Tra-de Expenses 8,800 Interest received on loan 400
Freight 7200  Discount Received 3,600
Opening Stock 16,000  Creditors 72,000
Rent 6,000  Bad Debts Recovery 2,400
Sundry Debtors 96,000  Bank Interest 3,600
Stationery 6,000  Bills Payable 28,000
Repairs and Maintenance 5,000 Miscellaneous Receipts 7,600
Bad Debts 3,600
12% Loan to Arun (01.01.18) 20,000
Salary 22,000
Sales Return 6,000
Discount Allowed 3,000
Cash at Bank 54,000
Cash in hand 10,000
5,65,600 5,65,600

Additional Information :
(i) Closing Stock valued at ¥ 30,000.

(i)) Goods destroyed by fire ¥ 8,000, Insurance claim received ¥ 6,000.
(iii) Salary for the month of December, 2018 became due.

(iv) Depreciate fixed assets by 10% p-a.

(v) Provide 10% as Provision for Doubtful Debts on debtors.




